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Shri Manubhai Shah: As the hon.
Member already knows, the iron and
■steel control distribution is already in the hands of the Government.

Shri K- Ramanathan Chettiar: I would like to point out to the hon Minister that iron and steel control is there, but the Control Stock*
holders’ Association distribute the iron and steel materials, and I am
«V|re it would have come to the know
ledge of the Government that mal practices are, practised bv the Control Stock-holders’ Association In view of that fact, mfcy I know whether Government will seriously considei the question of taking over the distri butive trading m regard to iron and steel and the pipe materials7

Shri Manubhai Shs»h: Without con tradicting the hon Member, I may submit that the distribution is done against actual permits issued by the State Governments, and the m?n quota for the SP1 and PDI qualities are given by the Ministry itself So, there are very few chances of any type of such practices occurring I t .
is a fact that because of the shortage of s>teel there is a little difficult;
experienced by the users in actual practice. .

Dr. K. B. Menon: May I know whe ther the State Tiading Corporation has received any application from co operative societies to be appointed as agents and whether it is the policy of the Government to have co-opera tives as their agents?

Shri Manubhai Shah: If the ques tion is only related to iron and steel or cement, the answer is, we generally give preference to the co-operative societies, but the function of the State Trading Corporation to which the hon Member referred is far larger the distribution of steel or cement

Report of Delegation to China
*642. Shri S. N. Dwivedy: Will the

Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the delegation headed by Shri R. K. Patil which visited China has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken on the basis of this report?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) Yes Sir. The report will be published shortly.

(b) The recommendations and sug gestions in the, report will be soon considered by the Planning Commis sion

Shri S. N. Dwivedy: May I know when this report was submitted to the Government7

Shri S. N. Mishra: Finally, the report was submitted by the middle of April.

Shri S. N Dwivedy: In view of the importance given to the co-operative
•movement, may I know why there is delay in the publication of this report?

Shri S. N. Mishra: I do not think that there has been any delay because the report, as I just said, was pre sented to the Planning Commission by the middle of April, finally

Shri S. N. Dwivedy: Is it a fact that there are some dissenting notes with which the Chairman, the leader of the delegation, was not in agreement?
There were some dissenting notes sub mitted by some members

Shri S. N. Mishra: There is a minute of dissent, and that means that there has been some disagreement and it is not in agreement in certain respects with the main report with which the Leader is identified
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Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether Government is considering to send a copy of this report to the State Governments and obtain thpir views on the matter?

Shri S. N. Mishra: In fact, the State Governments are responsible for the development of activities of this kind, and we shall certainly send to them our conclusions also emerging from the consideration of this report

Vinay Nagar Colony

•«as S 'S,;,™'anna:
\ Shri Daman

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the news published on page 12, Column 4 of the “The Statesman” dated New Delhi the 15th May, 1957 in respect of the Government flats at the Vmay Nagai Colony and state whether any immediate action is proposed to be taken by Government to improve the condition of these flats?

The Minister of Works, Ilousing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): The mat ter is under investigation. Mean while action has been taken to remedy the dcfects that have been noticed

Shri Sanganna: May I know it is a fact that the water rate for those drawing a salary between Rs 250 and Rs. 500 is Rs. 7 and that the water rate for those drawing a salary between Rs. 500 and Rs. 1,000 is
Rs. 5 and, if so, why is this discrepancy?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I am sorry 1 can not go into the details now. As I have said, the matter is under investi gation. I would like to assure the hon. Member that as soon as investi gation is compbted, I would be wil ling to place a statement nn the Table of the House.

Shii Sanganna: May I know whe ther it is r> fact that amenities such as lawn- and children’s parks, market ing ft .lies, schools, etc., are not piovided m Vinay Nagar colony?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I said the mat ter is under investigation. Unless the investigation is completed, I am afraid I cannot give any details.

Shri Sanganna: May I know when the investigation will be completed—
whether it will be one month, two months or three months?

Mr. Speaker: How long will the investigation take to complete?

Shri K. C. Reddy: There has been a sample survey recently and we have lcreived a technical report. On the basis of the sample survey in that report, we have asked for a detailed investigation It may take three or four weeks, I should think.

N.E.F.A.
*646. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the

Prinm Minister be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that in

March, 1957 a memorandum on behalf of the people of the Lohit Frontier Division of North East Frontier Agency was submitted to the Governor of Assam when he visited the area;

fb) whether it is a fact that the local people have demanded the reten tion of the Assamese language as their medium of instruction upto the Matriculation stage; and

'c) if so, the action taken on the memorandum?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshml Menon):

(a) and (b). So far as Govern ment are aware, no such memorand um was submitted to the Governor of Assam.

